liable for the above exchange rates under sections 253 and 254 of the Securities and Futures Act.

39

Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March 2006 on an actual basis, as
adjusted to reflect:

) the issue and offer of the Issue Shares at the Maximum Offering Price of S$1.07;

) the grant and issue of the Management Shares;

) the conversion of the ‘‘B’’ Preference Shares and the acquisition of the Trademarks; and

) the net proceeds from the Offering after deducting our share of the estimated expenses related to the
Offering.

Except as described below, there has been no material change in our capitalisation and indebtedness since
31 March 2006. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Selected Financial Information
and Operating Data’’, ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations’’, ‘‘Summary of Principal Differences between SFRS and US GAAP’’ and our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As at 31 March 2006
(unaudited)

As adjustedActual
S$ million S$ million US$ million

Short-term indebtedness(1)

Hire purchase* * * *

Bank loans and overdrafts

Secured 46.8 46.8 28.9

Unsecured 24.7 24.7 15.2

71.5 71.5 44.1

Long-term indebtedness(2)

Hire purchase* * * *

Bank loans and overdrafts

Secured 131.1 131.1 80.9

Redeemable preference shares(3)  27.1 8.6(4) 5.3(4)

158.2 139.7 86.2

Total short and long-term indebtedness 229.7 211.2 130.3

Shareholders’ funds* 339.2 482.6 297.9

Total capitalisation and indebtedness  568.9 693.8 428.2

* Amount less than S$100,000.00

Notes:
(1) Corporate guarantees amounting to S$17.3 million were issued by the Company and its subsidiaries to the banks.
(2) Corporate guarantees amounting to S$159.2 million were issued by the Company and its subsidiaries to the banks.
(3) Redeemable preference shares comprise the ‘‘A’’ Preference Shares, the ‘‘B’’ Preference Shares and the ‘‘B1’’ Preference Shares.
(4) The redeemable preference shares after the adjustment comprise the ‘‘A’’ Preference Shares and the ‘‘B1’’ Preference Shares. The

redemption price of the ‘‘B1’’ Preference Shares will depend on the Offering Price.